
State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 19779 ALLEN, Kenneth  Anthony Theft; Robbery; Agg Kidnapping;  7/24/2005 A 
 SIWC; Escape; Mit Deliberate Homicide 
 Disposition: Waived (Waiting on appropriate plan) 
 3018438 ANDERSON, Jeffery   3/19/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Continue participating with mental health services to include  
 medication management. Continue to maintain clear conduct. Complete victim impact and a  
 parenting course. Complete any recommended programming based on a risk and needs  
 assessment.  Reasons for denial include: Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Pattern  
 of similar offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 

 3024766 ANDREWS, Justin  Lane Theft; Assault w Bodily Fluid 11/27/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3020443 ANTELOPE, Bryan  Travis Assault w/a Weapon -4cts; Tampering 5/24/2023 A 
  w/or Fabricating Physical Evidence;  
 Criminal Endangerment; Tamp W/  
 Fabricating Physical Evidence  
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 1 2025.  Complete an updated chemical dependency assessment as well as any  
 programming recommended by a DOC risk and needs assessment. Reasons for denial include:  
 Poor Institutional Conduct; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Need for risk  
 reduction programming; Poor history on supervision. 
 3016700 ARKINSON, Joshua  J DUI 3/9/2022 AD 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Complete any recommended cognitive  based and chemical  
 dependency treatment. 
 2069561 ASBY, Wayne  Edward CPODD (RSS) (disch); CPODD  2/4/2018 PV 
 (RSS)(disch); Theft(disch);  
 CPODD(RSS); Aggravated Assault 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Participate in any programming as recommended  
 by DOC risk and needs assessment. Continue participating in mental health services to include  
 medication management. Complete Victim Impact. Violations include: Laws and Conduct and Illegal  
 11129 AZURE, Jack  Eldwin CPODD, False Claims to a Public  12/12/2020 A 
 Agency, CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. While at PRC complete any  
 cognitive based programming that becomes available. Highest level of supervision as deemed  
 necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3026588 BACON, Gordan  James Assault on a Peace or Judicial Officer  8/21/2021 A 
 (455210), Riot, Criminal Mischief 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
 DOC plan to include Interstate Compact. Must abide by the conditions of both the sending and  
 receiving state. Complete anger management at a PRC. Complete any recommended cognitive  
 based programming as well as Victim Impact at a PRC. Not eligible for the Transitional Living (TL)  
 program at the PRC.   Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment; No contact with the victim or  
 victim's family; PRC as an extended stay/inmate worker. 

 3031272 BARCHENGER, Kaila   Theft; CPODD; Burglary 9/11/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3010663 BARR, Bradley  Allen Failure to Register as a Sexual/Violent 5/5/2017 A 
  Offender 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3015747 BARRON, Lupe  James Criminal Endangerment (RSS);  11/29/2016 RcH 
 Failure to Register as a Sexual  
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being denied all PRC's. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (b) there is a substantial change to the approved plan. Pass to discharge. 
 3017641 BATES-FOSS, Joseph   Criminal Endangerment; Escape;  8/14/2019 A 
 Burglary; Burglary; Burglary 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 6 2024. Continue to participate with mental health services to include  
 medication management.  Complete an updated risk and needs assessment and follow all  
 recommendations.  Maintain clear conduct.  Reasons for denial include:  Poor history on supervision;  
 Poor Institutional Conduct. 
 3012154 BEAM, Jameison   SIWOC (RSS); CPODD 6/21/2022 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to institutional misconduct. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations and (c) new evidence or  
 information shows the offender does not deserve a release. Pass to discharge. Complete  
 recommended chemical dependency treatment prior to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Poor  
 Institutional Conduct; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming. 

 3035340 BEGAY, Alan   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3032571 BELL, Claudia   Assault w/a weapon 10/12/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Completing treatment) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3007584 BENNETT, Robert  Athen Jr Criminal Endangerment  2/9/2016 A 
 (RDS)(disch); PFMA (disch); Escape 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3018315 BERKNER, Logan   Theft, Theft 2cts, Burglary, CPODD,  12/15/2020 A 
 Theft accountability, CPODD 
 Disposition: Case continued until return to MSP.  (Currently in jail) 
 37226 BEST, William  Paul DUI as PFO 7/27/2017 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. First 180  
 days ETSS to include increased alcohol monitoring. Weekly one on ones. No moving out of Montana  
 Hero's program unless approved by supervising PO. Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare deemed  
 necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical  
 marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter  
 any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. No  
 driving while on supervision (1/24/2025). 

 3020608 BEVILL, Brad   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3007991 BIG HEAD, Dane  Michael PFMA,  Escape 3/31/2020 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being terminated from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations. Pass to discharge.  
 Complete a DOC risk and needs assessment and follow all recommendations. 
 2073385 BLACK WOLF, Sandra   Assault w/a weapon 2/22/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 2039509 BLACKWELL, Dennis  William CPODD; escape 12/24/2019 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time.  Pass to discharge. Violations include: Laws and Conduct. 
 3032240 BORCHERT, Tristan   SIWOC 3/25/2023 
 Disposition: The defendant shall complete Phase I and Phase II of the sex offender treatment program prior to  
 being release.  Cascade Co Cause #DDC-20-206 
 2081501 BOWDEN, Jefferson  Wentworth Criminal Endangerment 1/5/2018 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3012032 BOWEN, Charles  Negligent Homicide 1/25/2017 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. The board commends you on clear conduct and program  
 completion. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Previous criminal  
 history; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Strong Objection from Criminal 
  Justice Agencies; Strong Objection from Citizenry. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2145473 BOWLES, Cameron  Troy Sexual Assault (RDS) 6/19/2011 AD-COD 

 Disposition: The Board changes prior disposition of 5-8-2023 as follows: 
 Remove condition requiring MH group home.  The Board adds the condition requiring a parole upon  
 completion of pre-release.  All previous conditions remain the same. 
 2145473 BOWLES, Cameron  Troy Sexual Assault (RDS) 6/19/2011 RcH 
 Disposition: No action taken to rescind parole. Prior disposition remains imposed. 
 3011520 BRIAN, Joseph  Patrick Criminal Possession of Dang Drugs(2  1/7/2024 A 
 cts); Partner or Family Member  
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
 DOC plan. Highest level of supervision to include ETSS, for at least the first 180 days of parole, to  
 include a drug patch and other monitoring as deemed necessary by PO. Complete any  
 recommended chemical dependency treatment as well as any recommended cognitive based  
 programming at a PRC. Continue to participate with mental health services to include medication  
 management while at the PRC and while on parole. Complete a parenting course at a PRC. Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply  
 with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment; PRC as an extended stay/inmate worker;  
 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. 

 3023782 BRIEN, James  Isaiah Theft; Negligent Homicide  ***STF**** 5/7/2029 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Not ready) 
 3024931 BRIEN, Ivory   Conspiracy to Commit Robbery 11/9/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay only to an approve DOC plan. While 
 at the PRC must enter and complete any and all SOP treatment as deemed necessary by the  
 provider. For the first 180 days of parole ETSS to include GPS monitoring and increased drug and  
 alcohol monitoring. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by providers and PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P and do not  
 change employment without the approval of PO. 

 3015365 BRUMFIELD, Donald  Jarvis CPODD; Tampering w/Witnesses &  11/6/2016 A 
 Informants; Violation of Order of  
 Protection 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3025616 BUCKLEY, Cullen   CPODD; Criminal Poss W/ Intent o  7/2/2022 PV 
 Dist; Strangulation of Partner/Family  
 Member 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge.  Violations include: No Victim Contact. 
 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3029016 BUKOWSKI, Joseph  T Assault w/ a Weapon, Criminal  9/25/2023 A 
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2026. Continue to participate with mental health services to include  
 medication management. Maintain clear conduct. Complete Victim Impact and Anger Management, if  
 available. Complete recommended chemical dependency treatment. Reasons for denial include:   
 Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice 
  Agencies; Need for risk reduction programming. 

 3017300 BURSON, Shane  Gabriel Failure to Register as a Sexual  7/28/2019 PV 
 Offender as a PFO 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 10 2024.  Obtain a DOC risk and needs assessment and  
 follow all recommendations. Complete an SO review. Violations include: No Contact with Minors,  
 Residence, and Sexual Offender Association. Reasons for denial include: Poor history on  
 supervision; Pattern of similar offense(s). 
 3034102 BUSCH, Cason   10/26/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision  
 as deemed appropriate by DOC. Must complete all recommended DOC programming identified in  
 risk and needs assessment which includes anger management and victim impact programming  
 prior to release of a PRC. Pay restitution as directed by supervising officer in DC 23-12 and 9-22-33.  
 No contact with victims identified in court causes unless approved by supervising officer. Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted  
 from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program;  
 Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where  
 intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 3003209 CALAHAN, Sean   Sexual Assault (RDS); Sexual assault, 3/27/2024 A 
  2 cts 
 Disposition: Waived (Working on plan) 
 2124649 CALDERA, Ruben  Cito SIWC -3cts(RSS)(RSS); Aggravated  3/29/2018 A 
 Assault; Tampering  
 w/Witnesses/Informants 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3028374 CALDWELL, Kelly  Joe Criminal Endangerment 2CTS 9/24/2020 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3028970 CAMPBELL, Asa   3/30/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Obtain any programming recommended by risk-and-needs  
 assessment conducted by DOC staff. Complete victims impact programming. Continue clear  
 conduct. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Pattern of  

similar offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming; Parole at this time would diminish the seriousness 
of the offense. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 21543 CARPENTER, Gregory   Sexual assault; sexual intercourse  4/13/2023 A 
 w/o consent 
 Disposition: Ineligible. The Court orders him to complete Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the DOC sexual offender  
 treatment program while incarcerated. Cascade County Cause No CDC-20-240 
 2125491 CARTER, April   CPODD; Aggravated Assault 1/5/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3018858 CARTER, Louis  Allen Incest 3/31/2018 A 
 Disposition: Waived. (Not interested in parole) 
 3026868 CARTER, Bruce  Elmer Sexual Assault; Sexual Assault 3/30/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2026. In the interim Avail yourself to any and all opportunities to address  
 your criminogenic needs as set forth in the needs and risk assessment. Continue to maintain clear  
 conduct. Return with a structured parole plan that includes a SOP provider willing to provide you  
 treatment in the community. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would diminish  
 seriousness of the offense; Nature and/or severity of offense(s). 

 3013120 CASEY, Shane  Jacob Criminal Endangerment; Robbery 2/12/2021 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Participate with mental health services to include medication  
 management.  Complete Victim Impact. Maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Poor  
 Institutional Conduct; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Poor history on supervision. 
 15330 CASTLE, Rory  Jay Burglary (RSS) PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time.  Parole to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive housing.  
 Must remain at semi restrictive housing until further notice by PO and abide by all of the rules of semi  
 restrictive housing. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Obtain employment  
 within 30 days of release; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
  medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions;  
 Parole to Semi-Restrictive Housing. Violations include: Laws and Conduct. 

 3020535 CHRISTY-LACOUNTE, Shonko   Criminal endangerment; theft 9/20/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 43863 COBELL, Gary   W. Robbery(RSS); Theft (RDS)(RSS);  8/12/2014 A 
 Possession of a Deadly Weapon by a  
 Prisoner(disch); Escape; Bail jumping 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete Victim Impact. Complete a DOC risk and needs  
 assessment related  to anger management issues and comply with recommendations.  Reasons for 
  denial include: Poor history on supervision; Pattern of similar offense(s); Need for risk reduction  
 3006931 COLWELL, Sean  Wesley CPODD, CPWITD 9/1/2018 A 
 Disposition: Case continued until return from court. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3022379 COOMBS, Brianna  May Robbery 3/22/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 25840 CRAZYBOY, Lester  William Deliberate Homicide; UODW AD- 
 CDFSD 
 Disposition: CDFS - REVOKED.  REASONS: THE OFFENDER HAS ABSCONDED. (FAILED TO SUBMIT THE  
 ANNUAL REPORT REQUIRED BY BOPP AND CANNOT BE CONTACTED AT LAST-REPORTED  
 CONTACT INFORMATION.  THE BOPP AUTHORIZES THE DOC TO ISSUE A WARRANT FOR THE  
 OFFENDER’S ARREST AND REAPPEARANCE BEFORE THE BOPP. 
 3028687 CUTFINGER, Brayden   Negligent Homicide, Criminal  9/14/2021 RcH 
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being terminated from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed new disciplinary violations.  Reappear 7 2024.  
 Participate and complete any recommendations as a result from DOC risk and needs assessment. 
 2120338 CZAPIEWSKI, Susan  Marie Burglary 3 cts; Burglary 10/26/2016 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
 DOC plan. ETSS for the first 180 days to include GPS monitoring and additional drug and alcohol  
 monitoring. Complete any recommended cognitive based programming at a PRC. Set up a restitution 
  payment schedule with assigned PO at parole sign up. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to  
 include restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; PRC; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to  
 include medication management; Make regular restitution. 

 3032454 DAMMANN, Marshall   5/13/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Not ready) 
 3005793 DANIELS, William   Intimidation: Assault w/ a Weapon;  5/21/2020 A 
 Theft: CPODD; Burglary 3 cts 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3031549 DENNY, Caleb   CPODD 11/16/2022 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to institutional misconduct. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on sub (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations. Reappear 1 2025. 
 3022521 DESCHAMPS, Casey  James CPODD; Burglary; Escape; Criminal  11/19/2025 AD 
 Endangerment   ****STF*** 
 Disposition: Adm. Decision - The BOPP will conduct an AR of the offender's case in August, 2024. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3016025 DONEY, Wallace  Grant Jr Escape; Assault on peace officer;  7/25/2028 AR 
 PFMA; Escape  ****STF***** 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement request denied. AR 1 2027. Complete recommended programming and  
 participate with mental health services to include medication management. Reasons for denial  
 include: Poor history on supervision; Previous escape(s) from custody; Previous criminal history; Poor 
  Institutional Conduct. 
 3019668 DONEY, Martin   1/11/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete CCP skills. Continue to work with Mental Health to  
 include medication management. Obtain any programming recommended by risk-and-needs  
 assessment conducted by DOC staff. Reasons for denial include: Need for risk reduction  
 programming; Poor history on supervision; Pattern of similar offense(s). 
 3033886 DON'T MIX, Shay   Criminal endangerment 7/4/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Desire to get Hi-Set at Dawson County; 
  Need for chemical dependency treatment; Need for risk reduction programming. 
 37897 DRATZ, Timothy  Robert Failure to Register as a Violent  4/13/2022 PV 
 Offender (RSS); Bail jumping (RSS);  
 Forgery (RSS);  DUI; DUI 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Parole after a later date.  Parole after 180 days of clear conduct  
 (beginning from December 20, 2023).  Parole to the highest level of supervision as deemed  
 necessary by PO.  Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment  
 within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Restricted from operating a motor vehicle while on parole.  Violations include:  
 Laws and Conduct (No finding) and illegal drug possession. 

 2150436 DRULLINGER, Matthew   Aggravated Assault; Committed with a 4/8/2020 A 
  Weapon; Escape 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Maintain clear conduct for an extended period of time. Complete any 
 programming recommended by the Department of Corrections risk and needs assessment or  
 chemical dependency assessment. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Multiple offenses; Need for risk reduction programming; Poor history on supervision. 
 38262 DUBLER, Douglas  Lynn Oper of Unlawful Cland Lab; Crim  9/25/2005 A 
 Prod of Dang Drugs 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 46870 EDWARDS, Dale   Assault on a Minor as PFO; PFMA as  6/3/2012 A 
 PFO 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete recommended cognitive based and chemical  
 dependency treatment. Reasons for denial include: Previous criminal history; Poor history on  
 supervision; Need for risk reduction programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 47509 EISCH, Brian  Lee **STF*** 1/9/2033 AR 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement request denied. AR 1 2025.  Reasons for denial include:  Poor Institutional 
 Conduct; Poor history on supervision; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Pattern  
 of similar offense(s). 
 2000355 ELLENBURG, Crystal  Marie Issuing Bad Check 7/22/2020 A 
 Disposition: Case continued until return from court. 
 3032193 ELLIS, John   Solicitation of Incest 3/27/2024 A 
 Disposition: The defendant shall not be eligible for parole until he completes Phase I of sexual offender treatment;  
 Lincoln County Cause # DC-21-109 
 3019811 ENGLISH, Johnathon  Dean Burglary(RDS); Criminal Possession  4/10/2019 A 
 of Dangerous Drugs; Escape 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3014139 ERVIN, Robert  Allen Assault on a Peace Officer (RSS);  8/23/2020 AR 
 Assault w/a Weapon (RDS);  
 Aggravated Burglary; Robbery; PFMA 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2026.  Continue participating with mental health services to include  
 medication management. Complete a DOC risk and needs assessment and follow all  
 recommendations. Reasons for denial include: Poor history on supervision; Parole at this time would  
 diminish seriousness of the offense; Need for risk reduction programming; Nature and/or severity of  
 offense(s); Poor Institutional Conduct. 

 3013464 EVANS, Randall  Wayne Assault w/a Weapon (RSS) 7/8/2014 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3033169 EVES, Jared  Matthew 6/15/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3016507 FAIRBURN, Calob  Scott Theft; Burglary 4 cts; Assault w/ a  8/10/2022 A 
 Weapon; CPODD 
 Disposition: Request to parole to federal detainer denied. Reappear 7 2024.  Must maintain clear conduct and can 
  not parole to federal detainer if clear conduct has not been maintained. Complete an updated mental  
 health evaluation and follow all recommendations. 
 3006657 FALCON, Johnny  Lee Burglary (RDS)(RSS) 3/8/2019 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3023891 FARRIS, Joseph  M Tampering w/ witnesses and  5/5/2022 A 
 informants (RDS); Conspiracy to  
 transfer illegal articles - Unauthorized  
 communication 
 Disposition: Waived (Has court hearing) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
  
 Page 9 of 42 



State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2010915 FASUGA, Robert  Raymond Theft (RSS)(RSS); Criminal Mischief  10/4/2010 A 
 (RSS)(RSS); Intimidation; Persistent  
 Felony Offender PFO; Criminal  
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Parole to federal sentence. 
 3034135 FETTER, Makyla   CPODD; criminal endangerment;  3/19/2024 A 
 tampering w/or fabricating physical  
 evidence 
 Disposition: Parole to federal sentence. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in 
  ARM 20.25.702. 
 3028221 FISHER, Quinn  Jaye Bribery in official and political matters 2/11/2022 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Violations include: Laws and Conduct. 
 3030528 FISHER, James   Assault w/a weapon A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2030. Complete victim impact program. Complete any programming  
 recommended by risk-and-needs assessment conducted by DOC staff. Reasons for denial include:  
 Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies and victims family; Pattern of similar offense(s);  
 Poor history on supervision. 

 37012 FLEER, Jonathan  Craig Failure to Register as a Sexual or  3/23/2024 A 
 Violent Offender (RSS)(disch) 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Obtain any programming recommended by risk-and-needs  
 assessment conducted by DOC staff encouraged to complete anger management. Reasons for  
 denial include: Poor history on supervision; Poor history in community placement; Pattern of similar  
 offense(s); Strong Objection from Citizenry. 
 3032159 FOGG, Stefan   Sexual Assault 10/24/2022 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 denied by all prerelease centers. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole denied.  
 Reappear 1 2025. Obtain any programming recommended by risk-and-needs assessment  
 conducted by DOC staff. Obtain secondary assessment related to SOP needs and comply with  
 treatment recommendations. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Previous criminal history; Need for risk reduction programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 39120 FOLLETTE, Neil  Isaac SIWOC; Sexual Assault 3/10/2018 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of a PRC to be followed by an interstate compact approved DOC plan. While  
 at PRC complete SOP aftercare. Follow receiving and sending States conditions. Highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. No unsupervised contact with minors under 18 years of  
 age without a chaperone. No social media accounts. No internet access without permission by PO.  
 No contact with the victim or the victims family. Must comply with SOP offender conditions. Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as  
 deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in  
 any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place;  
 Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 3012931 FORRY, Dion  Lane Assault w/a Weapon 8/4/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. First 180 days ETSS to include GPS and drug patch. Minimum of 3  
 unannounced home visits. Complete 2.1 chemical dependency while in community. Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  
 Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 3033209 FORTNER, Kelsey   Assault w/a weapon 7/21/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include a DOC approved mental health group home to include low 
  intensity chemical dependency residential treatment. Must abide by rules of mental health group  
 home and reside at a mental health group home until further notice by PO and treating provider.   
 Participate in case management services.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; all standard  
 conditions of parole; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; 
  No contact with the victim or victim's family.    Employment as approved by PO. 

 3018151 FOX, Jeffrey  James Negligent Homicide 3/4/2019 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025.  Complete a mental health evaluation and follow all  
 recommendation. Obtain a DOC assessment screening relating to sexual offender treatment,  
 cognitive based programming, anger management and chemical dependency.    Reasons for denial  
 include: Poor history on supervision; Need for risk reduction programming; Parole at this time would  
 diminish seriousness of the offense; Multiple offenses; Previous criminal history. 

 3027292 FRANK, Michael  Daniel CPODD 8/20/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole to Washington detainer to complete mental health and drug treatment court. 
 3030149 GAIBOR-INTRIAGO, Katherine   Assault on an officer 5/21/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Not ready) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3024806 GALLAGHER, Thomas  Joseph Assault with a weapon; Tampering  12/11/2021 A 
 with Witnesses; Intimidation 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision  
 as deemed necessary by PO.  Participate in sexual offender treatment and any other recommended  
 programing as specified in risk and needs assessment while at PRC.  Restricted from drugs/alcohol, 
 recreational marijuana or medical marijuana; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
 employment; Comply with standard conditions or parole Comply with court-ordered conditions in  
 Cascade County and Toole County; No contact with the victim or victim's family; Comply with  
 conditions set forth from treating therapist. 

 3030684 GALLAGHER, Joshua   12/18/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 33388 GARDIPEE, Merle  Joseph Criminal Endangerment; Burglary,  6/20/2015 A 
 CPODD, (RSS), CPODD, Assault w/ a  
 weapon 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include residing with your Mother in Helena. Enter and complete  
 2.1 chemical dependency treatment in the community. Highest level of supervision as deemed  
 necessary by PO. Follow any and all treatment recommendation from your therapeutic team. Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to address  
 grief and loss, and your own victimization; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 3025813 GARDIPEE, Darrell  David III Criminal Endangerment 3/22/2021 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to misconduct. Parole has been rescinded based  
 on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations.  * AFTER 120 days of clear conduct  
 (beginning from October 12, 2023) Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a  
 PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Must gain  
 permission from PO prior to changing employment. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include  
 restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
  participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 

 3033409 GARDNER, Michael   Sexual assault of youth causing injury, 3/25/2024 A 
  2 cts 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear  1 2028.   Complete an DOC risk and needs assessment related to SOP,  
 Anger Management, Cognitive Based Program needs and follow all recommendations. Complete  
 Victim Impact.   Continue participating with mental health services to include medication  
 management. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the  
 offense; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Previous criminal history; Multiple offenses; Poor history  
 on supervision; Repeat Sexual Offenses; Need for risk reduction programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3026121 GERVAIS, Smokey   Assault on a peace officer; CPODD 11/25/2021 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3026972 GETS DOWN, Ernest  Jodale Criminal Endangerment, Escape 4/16/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved doc plan. While at PRC obtain a  
 chemical dependency evaluation and follow all recommendations. Complete victims impact  
 programming and cognitive based programming while at PRC. Highest level of supervision as  
 deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental  
 Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  
 Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 2117026 GHOLSON, William  Earl Incest; Bail jumping, CPODD 6/17/2020 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3026443 GLADUE, Vanessa   Escape, CPODD; Theft 5/13/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of current programming at MWP followed by a PRC as an  
 extended stay or inmate worker to an approved DOC plan. Complete recommended out patient CD  
 treatment at a PRC.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by  
 PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management as deemed necessary by PO; PRC as an  
 extended stay/inmate worker; Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution. 

 3023393 GOMEZ-RAMIREZ, Jose  Luis Sexual Assault 10/21/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2028.  Complete a DOC risk and needs assessment and follow all  
 recommendations. Reasons for denial include: Need for risk reduction programming; Nature and/or  
 severity of offense(s); Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Parole at this time would  
 diminish seriousness of the offense. 
 3032108 GOUDREAUX, Amber   Robbery; committed w/dangerous  3/10/2024 A 
 weapon; robbery; committed  
 w/dangerous weapon 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
 DOC plan to include ETSS. ETSS, where available, for the first 180 days of parole to include additional 
 drug and alcohol monitoring.  Work with mental health services to include medication management  
 while at a PRC and while on parole to address grief, loss, and prior trauma issues. Complete  
 recommended out patient CD treatment while at a PRC.  Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions  
 to include restitution payments; Maintain employment; PRC as an extended stay/inmate worker;  
 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Participation in  

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3018935 GOUTREMONT, Amos   Criminal distribution of dangerous  PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Violations include: Absconding. After 120 days of clear conduct  
 (beginning from January 1, 2024), Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC  
 plan to include an IC. Must abide by the conditions of the sending and receiving state. Participate with  
 mental health services to include medication management while at a PRC and while on parole.  
 Complete any recommended chemical dependency or cognitive based programming while at a PRC.  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain  
 employment; PRC; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management;  
 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare. 

 3024853 GRANT, Alyissa   CPODD 1/13/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Discharging) 
 2009263 GRAU, Jeffrey  Joseph 3/18/2021 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Continue working with mental health services. Participate and  
 successfully complete any programming as a recommended by a DOC risk and needs assessment.  
 Reasons for denial include: Poor history on supervision; Need for risk reduction programming;  
 Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses. 
 2072715 GRAVELIN (KEYS), Erin  Gail CPODD 6/8/2017 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.  
 Complete recommended out patient CD treatment (2.1) in the community and follow all discharge  
 recommendations.  Submit to any level of drug and alcohol monitoring as deemed necessary by PO.   
 Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare  
 as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in 
 any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place;  
 Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  

 3027528 GRAY, Joseph   Sexual abue of children; Strangulation A 
  of a partner/family member (RSS) 
 Disposition: Waived (Complete programming) 
 3015778 GUSTAFSON, Kurtis   A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan.  Complete outpatient CD treatment in the community. Complete  
 court ordered gambling treatment. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted  
 from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program;  
 Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where  
 intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions.  No contact with the victim  
 or victim's family unless decided otherwise by the Court and PO. 

 3022330 HAINES, Kori  Davis Theft; Escape; CPODD 9/14/2027 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3021620 HAITHCOX, Timothy  Craig Aggravated Kidnapping; Aggravated  1/17/2020 A 
 Assault; Tampering w/  
 Witnesses/Informants 
 Disposition: Waived (Appealing case) 
 3016837 HAMILTON, Johnny  Lee Bail Jumping; Theft; Bail Jumping;  12/3/2025 AD 
 Criminal Possession of Dangerous  
 Drugs; Criminal Possession of  
 Dangerous Drugs; Bail Jumping 
 Disposition: Adm. Decision - The BOPP will conduct an AR of the offender's case in November, 2024. 
 3028075 HAMMER FIELDS, Wyatt   2/20/2021 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being terminated from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations and (b) there has been a  
 substantial change to the approved plan. Pass to discharge. 
 3017242 HARRISON, Gaven  Lee Criminal Endangerment; CDODD - 12/18/2015 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approve  
 DOC plan. Complete any recommended cognitive based programming while at PRC. Highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as  
 deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Obtain employment as approved by P&P; Comply with court-ordered conditions, 

 3031923 HARTMAN, William   Criminal Endangerment 5/31/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Poor history on supervision; need to  
 complete programming as a result of DOC risk and needs assessment and no viable parole plan. 
 3011469 HASLAGE, Daniel   Criminal Endangerment 2/27/2022 AD-COD 

 Disposition: The Board approves the following deletion to 12-2023 Board disposition.  The Board deletes that you  
 go to NEXUS.  The Board approves you to attend CCP. The remainder of the disposition stands. 
 46109 HASTINGS, Daniel  Eugene   4/19/2021 PV 
  
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 1 2025. Complete a DOC risk and needs assessment and  
 follow all recommendations. Complete a risk and needs assessment as it relates to chemical  
 dependency. Continue working with mental health services to include medication management.   
 Violations include:  Laws and Conduct and No Association. 
 3016791 HAWK, Galen  L DUI; Negligent Homicide; ------Assault 4/15/2026 A 
  w/a weapon 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied.  AR 1-2025. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 38166 HEANEY, William  Robert DUI as PFO 8/26/2014 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3026322 HEAVYRUNNER, Sylvia  Renee A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Continue participating with mental health services to include  
 medication management.  The board commends you on the programming you have completed.  
 Maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies;  
 Poor Institutional Conduct; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Nature  
 and/or severity of offense(s). 

 3011363 HENDRICKSON, Jared   Assault w/ a Weapon 4 cts. A 
 Disposition: Waived (Wants to complete VI) 
 3013019 HENDRICKSON, Misty   Forgery  *****STF*****CPODD;  5/7/2024 AD 
 CPODD; theft; theft; theft; 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Appear when parole eligible (3 2024). Reasons for denial include: Poor history on  
 supervision; Need for structured reentry plan. 
 3033986 HERRERA, Clayvin   A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2026. Obtain any programming recommended by risk-and-needs  
 assessment conducted by DOC staff. Obtain secondary assessment/screening related to SOP and  
 chemical dependency needs and comply with treatment recommendations. Complete victim impact  
 programming. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk  
 reduction programming; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Strong  
 Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies. 

 2106783 HILL, Walter  Leon CPODD (RDS)(RSS)(disch)  3/5/2024 A 
 Promoting Prostitution 2 cts 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete a mental health evaluation and work with Mental Health  
 staff. Complete victims impact programming. Complete any programming recommended by risk-and- 
 needs assessment conducted by DOC staff. Reasons for denial include: Pattern of similar offense(s); 
  Poor history on supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct; Previous criminal history; Parole at this time  
 would diminish seriousness of the offense.  Maintain Clear conduct. 

 32406 HINDMAN, Bryan  H Sexual Assault (RSS)(RSS) 4/23/2020 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Advise of counsel) 
 3026033 HOCHSTETLER, Eldon   DUI, 4th offense 10/27/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Not interested in parole) 
 3014798 HOLLOWAY, Erick  Alan Sexual Abuse of Children; Sexual  4/29/2021 A 
 Abuse of Children - 2cts 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2028. Complete a DOC risk and needs assessment relating to SOP,  
 cognitive based programming and comply with treatment recommendations. Complete Victim Impact. 
  Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Poor history on supervision; Parole  
 at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Need for risk reduction programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3031818 HOLLOWAY, Michael   Criminal Endangerment 6/27/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole to Federal sentence.  Recommend completion of RDAP at federal facility. 
 32983 HOLMES, John  Sherwood Intimidation (RSS) 1/7/2017 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Appear when parole eligible on DC-23-134 (05 2024). Violations  
 include: Laws and Conduct. Weapons (Firearms-No Finding). Reasons for denial include: Poor  
 history on supervision; New Felony Conviction while on Parole. 
 3025585 HOLMES, John  Robert Theft (RSS), Theft (RSS),  1/22/2021 A 
 Strangulation of Partner Family  
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3032256 HORST, Jesse   Theft 3/6/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Complete CD relapse prevention and  
 cognitive based program while at PRC. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.  
 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Obtain employment  
 as approved by P&P; Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution. 

 3030032 HOWARD, Robel   Assault on a peace officer 1/19/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3004476 HOWE, William  Sheldon Criminal Endangerment; CPODD 2/7/2018 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3027023 HUDSON, Mervin   Criminal endangerment 3/8/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2026. Obtain any programming pertaining to sex offender and chemical  
 dependency recommended by risk-and-needs assessment conducted by DOC staff. Complete  
 victims impact program. Reasons for denial include: Need for risk reduction programming; Nature  
 and/or severity of offense(s); Poor history on supervision; Parole at this time would diminish  
 12322 HUTTINGER, Brad  William Deliberate Homicide; Escape 1/29/2009 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 1 2025. Participate with mental health services. Participate  
 and comply with all recommendations from DOC risk and needs assessment as it relates to  
 chemical dependency. Participate with mental health services to include medication management.  
 Violations include: Laws and Conduct and Alcohol Use. 
 3033168 HUTTON, John   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3029194 INGRAHAM, Ansen  Walter Assault w/ a weapon, Criminal  9/20/2023 A 
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2086835 IRONMAKER, John   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 29303 JACKSON, William  Eugene SIWC (RSS) (discharged); Theft;  6/19/2021 AD-AOSC 
 Failure to Register as a Sex Offender 
 Disposition: The Board approves the following added special conditions:  No contact with any victims of current  
 offense (BDC 2020-99) and victims of offenses (CDC 97-303; CDC 89-156) 
 3013020 JACKSON, Keith  James Bail Jumping; Robbery 5/8/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3024055 JAEGER, Nicholas   A 
 Disposition: Ineligibility (Conduct) 
 34018 JOHNSON, Jeremiah  Allen Burglary; Aggravated Assault as PFO;  4/17/2016 PV 
 Assault w/a Weapon as PFO 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Parole at a later date. After 180 days of clear conduct (beginning from  
 December 12, 2023) parole to an approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision as  
 deemed necessary by PO. Violations include: Laws and Conduct, No Bars, Alcohol Use, and  
 Weapons.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  
 Comply with court-ordered conditions; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
 medication management; Maintain employment. 

 3025547 JOHNSON, Craig   Strangulation of partner or family  5/11/2021 A 
 member assault (RSS) 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3029942 JOHNSON, David  Eric 2/16/2023 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to misconduct. Parole has been rescinded based  
 on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations and (b) there is a substantial change to the  
 approved plan. Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Maintain clear conduct. 
 2006997 JONES, Thomas  Kipp PFMA (RSS)(disch); DUI (RSS)(disch); 11/14/2022 RcH 
  DUI (RSS)(disch); DUI(disch);  
 Forgery(RSS); Failure of Violent  
 Offender Residence and Change of  
 Student Status 
 Disposition: The Parole Board has taken no action on rescission hearing.  Prior disposition remains imposed. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3016008 JOSEPH, Xavier   Assault on a Peace Officer -2cts 9/28/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of Connections Corrections followed by a PRC to an approved  
 DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
 employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management as  
 deemed by PO; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3021859 KELLY, Samantha  Elizabeth Escape 9/11/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to include CAP program to an approved DOC plan.  
 Participate in chemical dependency and mental health services to include medication management  
 while at the PRC and while on parole.  Comply with all court conditions and standard conditions of  
 parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702.  No recreational/medical marijuana.  Board will not consider any  
 interstate plan prior to discharge of parole. 

 3024310 KELLY, Patrick   CPODD 10/17/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 2092413 KENNEDY, David  Lee Jr. Aggravated Assault (RSS); DUI, Escape 4/7/2021 PV 

 Disposition: Parole revoked.  Parole to federal sentence. While in federal custody complete any available  
 programming to include the RDAP programming. Violations include:  Residence, Laws and Conduct,  
 and Illegal Drug Use. 
 3017678 KILLEBREW, Wayne  Phillip CPODD; Attempted Tampering  8/31/2018 RcH 
 w/Physical Evidence; Bail Jumping 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to escaping from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations and (c) new evidence or  
 information shows the offender does not deserve a release. Reappear 1 2025. Complete an updated  
 chemical dependency evaluation and follow all recommendations from DOC risk and needs  
 45823 KLEIN, Terry  Lavern Jr CPODD; CPODD; CPODD (RSS) 12/4/2022 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 1 2025. Complete programming as identified in a DOC risk  
 and needs assessment.  Violations include:  Laws and Conduct. 
 3011630 KOLCZAK-HARDY, Shawn  Patrick Deceptive Practices (RDS) 3/26/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 2152712 KORTAN, Tyler  James Burglary 2/24/2016 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3002356 KOWALSKI, Robert   Mitigated Deliberate Homicide 3/14/2018 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Not ready) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3007460 KUBAI, Sergey  Anatolevich CDODD; CDODD;----- CPODD 5/2/2022 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 5 2024. Complete and comply with all recommendations as 
 a result of DOC risk and needs assessment as it relates to chemical dependency. Participate with  
 mental health services to include medication management. Complete an updated mental health  
 evaluation. Work with mental health services to address grief and loss issues. Violations include:  
 Illegal Drug Use. Programming (No Finding). 

 2153097 LAFOUNTAINE, Creek   Assault w/a Weapon (RDS); Assault  4/26/2022 A 
 with a weapon 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3016038 LAIRD, Kody   Theft; Theft; Theft 1/9/2016 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3030808 LANGFORD, Tristan   SIWOC 11/4/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3026058 LEE, Stuart  Mattew CDODD 7/25/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 2051287 LIKENS, James  Lee DUI; DUI as PFO 1/2/2012 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Administrative review 1 2025. Obtain any programming recommended by risk-and- 
 needs assessment conducted by DOC staff. Complete a parenting class. Must maintain clear  
 conduct. Reasons for denial include: Poor history on supervision; Pattern of similar offense(s); Need  
 for risk reduction programming; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 
 3019434 LIMBERHAND, Cheyenne   Assault on a Peace Officer 8/9/2022 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to escaping from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations and (c) new evidence or  
 information shows the offender does not deserve a release. AR 1 2025. Participate in and comply with 
 all recommendations from DOC risk and needs assessment. 
 3035505 LINCH, Paul   Assault on peace officer 1/26/2024 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Complete programming) 
 3031857 LINERUD, Johnathan   Assault w/a weapon 5/11/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Pending charges) 
 3004712 LIONSHOWS, Frank  Gerald Partner Family member assault,  5/1/2021 PV 
 Strangulation of a Partner or Family  
 Member, Escape 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge (April 4, 2024). Violations include: Laws and Conduct. 
 3025954 LITTLENESS, Richard   8/21/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2119595 LITTLEWHITEMAN, Verlin   Stalking as a PFO; Incest 7/26/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Present a structured reentry plan at your next parole appearance to  
 include an identified sexual offender provider and a structured residence.  Reasons for denial include: 
 Poor Institutional Conduct; Need for structured reentry plan; Pattern of similar offense(s); Strong  
 Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies. 
 3033204 LITTLEYOUNGMAN, Francisco   SIWOC 11/6/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3030702 LOCHRIE, Tiela   CPODD 11/4/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. submit to 
 any level of drug and alcohol monitoring as deemed necessary by PO. Continue participating with  
 mental health services to include medication management. Complete recommended outpatient CD  
 treatment in the community and any further CD aftercare as deemed necessary by PO.  Abide by  
 treatment plan in current Youth In Need of Care (YINC) case.  Obtain employment within 30 days of  
 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
 medication management; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3020771 LOCKHART, Brett  Lee SIWOC 3/2/2020 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Appear 1 2027. Complete Victim Impact as well as recommended CD treatment and  
 SOP treatment. Continue working with mental health services to include medication management. No 
  contact with the victim. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk  
 reduction programming; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 
 3022989 LONAS, Austin  James Theft, Criminal Endangerment,  6/18/2021 A 
 CPODD, Burglary, Theft, Failure to  
 Register as a violent Offender,  
 Burglary, Theft 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 46819 LUCERO, John  William Jr. Criminal Endangerment (RSS)(RSS);  8/27/2007 A 
 Bail jumping 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 2104167 LUTZ, Brian  Robert Negligent Vehicular Assault  4/13/2018 A 
 (RSS)(RSS) 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete recommended high intensity chemical dependency  
 treatment at the institution as set forth in your CD assessment. Reasons for denial: Pattern of similar  
 offense(s); Poor history on supervision; Failure to follow no driving condition set forth by Parole Board. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2148783 MACMURRAY, Robin  Edward Robbery (RSS); CPODD w/Intent to  10/4/2018 A 
 Distribute; CPODD; Issuing a Bad  
 Check 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. ETSS for the first 180 to include drug patch. Weekly one on ones.  
 Complete 2.1 chemical dependency treatment in the community. Highest level of supervision as  
 deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental  
 Health Counseling/Aftercare to address grief and loss, and to include medication management;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain  

 3034445 MAK, Raymond   Criminal possession with intent to  11/28/2023 A 
 distribute 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include Interstate Compact. Must abide by receiving and sending  
 states conditions. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 3022355 MALDONADO (Branden),  CPODD 5/20/2022 A 
 Christopher  Andrew 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 18245 MALSOR, David   DUI(RSS) 12/24/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7 2024. Complete an updated CD assessment.  Complete recommended  
 cognitive based program when it becomes available. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or  
 severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Poor history on supervision; Need for risk reduction  
 programming as set forward in the DOC risk and needs assessment. 
 2106034 MANYWHITEHORSES, Summer  Lee Negligent Homicide: Tampering  6/7/2022 AR 
 w/Evidence 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 1 2025. Maintain clear conduct. Complete any programming recommended by the  
 DOC risk and needs assessment.  Reasons for denial include:  Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Poor Institutional Conduct; Multiple offenses; Need for risk reduction programming; Parole at this time 
  would diminish seriousness of the offense. 
 41144 MARTELL, Michael  Jerry CPODD w/Intent to Distribute (RSS) 1/10/2018 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge (October 9, 2024). Violations include: Employment,  
 Firearms/Weapons/Ammunition, Illegal Drug Use, Illegal Drug Use Possession and Laws and  

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 44000 MARTELL, Derrick  Lee PFMA (RSS); Escape 3/26/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete any programming as recommended by DOC risk and  
 needs assessment.  Continue working with mental health services to include medication  
 management if necessary. Reasons for denial include:  Previous criminal history; Pattern of similar  
 offense(s); Poor Institutional Conduct; Poor history on supervision. 
 3022741 MARTH, Clayton  William Failure to give notice of change of  12/23/2023 A 
 address by sexual/VO(4623505)(RSS) 
   **Failure to register as a sex or  
 violent offender 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
 DOC plan. ETSS, for the first 180 days of parole to include GPS monitoring. Complete any  
 recommended cognitive based programming at a PRC.  Continue participating with mental health  
 services to include medication management while at a PRC and while on parole. Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment; PRC as an  
 extended stay/inmate worker; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  

 3021130 MATHERS, Delbert   Incest; SIWOC A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  The defendant shall complete phases I and 2 of sexual offender treatment before parole.  
 Sanders County Cause #DC-16-74 
 3030729 MATTOON, Robert   9/7/2022 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. 
 3033559 MAX, Matthew   DUI., 4th; DUI, 4th A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete recommended 3.5 chemical dependency treatment at the 
  Institution. Reasons for denial include: Need for structured reentry plan; Pattern of similar offense(s). 
 3027807 MAXFIELD, Vaughn  Gary Assault w/ a weapon, Attempted  11/18/2021 A 
 assault on a peace officer; Assault w  
 Bodily Fluid 
 Disposition: Offender requested continuance for purpose of obtaining evidence related to alleged parole  
 3016204 MCCULLEY, Shawn   Criminal endangerment;  6/23/2021 A 
 Partner/family member assault 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) - Discharging 6-22-2024. 
 3019781 MCELMURRY, Darin  Gene CPODD; Endangering the Welfare of  12/17/2023 A 
 Children; Assault on a Minor;  
 Strangulation of a partner or family  
 member 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3010562 MCGILL, Keith  Allen Aggravated Assault - 2cts; Aggravated  3/8/2024 A 
 Assault; Aggravated Assault; Assault  
 w/a Weapon - 4cts 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2030.  Complete Victim Impact. Maintain clear conduct. Complete a DOC  
 risk and needs assessment and follow all recommendations. Reasons for denial include: Strong  
 Objection from Citizenry; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Parole at this time would  
 diminish seriousness of the offense; Need for programming to address accountability; Previous  
 criminal history; Nature and/or severity of offense(s). 

 3000608 MERRILL, Scott  Lane CPODD, SIWOC, Failure to give notice 2/20/2021 A 
  of change of residence for violent or  
 sexual offender. 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  The defendant is ordered to complete both phase I and phase II sex offender treatment  
 during the term of his sentence.  Phase I is to be completed within a facility.  Defendant may complete 
  phase II outside the facility, assuming that one is available. Teton DC-19-027 
 3030101 METCALFE, Haley   Criminal distribution of dangerous  3/19/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete Victim Impact and Seeking Safety. Continue working with  
 mental health services to include medication management.  Reasons for denial include: Poor history  
 on supervision and Pattern of similar offense(s). 
 3027853 MILLER, William   SIWOC 5/7/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Need for risk reduction programming;  
 Poor Institutional Conduct. 
 3031016 MILLS, Katrina  Francesca Sexual Intercourse With Out Consent 5/14/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3033154 MILLS, Shaymon   7/31/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 38889 MITTENS, Dion   DUI; Theft; Forgery; DUI as PFO; DUI 12/17/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of PRC inmate worker to an approved DOC plan to include  
 Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by supervising officer.  Participate in ETSS for first  
 180 days to include random drug and alcohol monitoring. Supervising parole officer will complete a  
 progress report at 90 days and submit to Joseph.McElroy@mt.gov. Comply with all court conditions  
 and standard conditions of parole. No medical or recreational marijuana. Participate in mental health  
 and CD aftercare as directed by supervising officer. 

 3029697 MOON, Damien   Criminal mischief; criminal mischief 2/7/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied.  Reappear 1 2025.   Complete a DOC risk and needs assessment and follow all  
 recommendations.   Reasons for denial include: Need for risk reduction programming; Poor history  
 on supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3008165 MORLAN, Michael  John SIWC -2cts; CDODD (RDS) 12/18/2014 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3007258 NALDRETT, Cody   Tampering w/or Fabricating Physical  12/2/2020 RcH 
 Evidence (RSS); Escape 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to institutional misconduct. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations and (c) new evidence or  
 information shows the offender does not deserve a release. Pass to discharge. 
 3004851 NAULT, Trevor  D Burglary (RSS); Criminal Poss of  5/14/2021 RcH 
 Dang Drugs w/ Intent to Dist;  
 Tampering w/ or Fabricating Physical 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to escaping from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations and (c) new evidence or  
 information shows the offender does not deserve a release. Reappear 1 2025. Participate in any  
 programming as recommended in the DOC risk and needs assessment. 
 3011627 NEWBOLD, David  Patrick Tampering w/Physical Evidence;  9/20/2024 PV 
 Partner/family member assault 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Violations include: Laws and Conduct and Alcohol Use. Reappear  
 when parole eligible. 
 30611 NOLAN, Donnie  Derrell Criminal Endangerment; Assault on a  3/13/2018 A 
 Peace Officer 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Poor history in community placement; Previous criminal history; Strong Objection from Criminal  
 Justice Agencies. 
 3021030 NOORLANDER, Matthew   Burglary 2 cts, Burglary 4cts, Robbery 12/14/2020 A 
 Disposition: Ineligibility. (Conduct) 
 3018402 OLD CROW, Amanda  Louise Escape; DUI 1/13/2024 
 Disposition: 
 3018402 OLD CROW, Amanda  Louise Escape; DUI 1/13/2024 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Not ready) 
 3008897 OLDPERSON, Georgena  Elizabeth Issuing a Bad Check (RDS) Disch;   11/2/2015 A 
 Arson; DUI 
 Disposition: Waived (Not ready) 
 3015338 PAIR, Travis  Alan-Cody Theft (RSS); Criminal Endangerment - 6/16/2016 A 
 2cts; Bail jumping 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
  
 Page 25 of 42 



State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3010573 PALACIOS, David  Paul Burglary, Theft, Theft 10/7/2022 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to institutional misconduct. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary infractions.  Parole after 180 days of  
 clear conduct, beginning from December 31, 2023, to an approved DOC plan to include an Interstate  
 Compact (IC). Must abide by the conditions of both the sending and receiving state.  Complete Victim  
 Impact (if available) and a cognitive based program in the community. Complete recommended CD  
 treatment (2.1) in the community.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. 

 3015850 PARKER, Michael   Aggravated assault 2/19/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3027984 PARKER, Sage  John 11/8/2020 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3028282 PARSONS, Jared  Allen Vehicular Homicide While Under The  1/22/2021 A 
 Influence 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of an extended stay inmate at a PRC to be followed by Interstate  
 compact to an approved DOC plan. While at PRC Complete cognitive based programming. Continue  
 to work with Mental Heath Counseling to include medication management and CD aftercare. Must  
 follow conditions of receiving and sending state.  Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary  
 by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Regular  
 Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. No driving without a interlock device  

 3026969 PEARSON, Victoria   Burglary; CPODD 5/9/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include Interstate Compact (IC). Must abide by the conditions of  
 both the send and receiving state. Continue participating in mental health services to include  
 medication management while on parole. Complete chemical dependency aftercare and any other  
 programming identified in the DOC risk and needs assessment in the community.  Comply with court  
 conditions, to include restitution, and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702.  Must  
 submit to monthly random drug and alcohol testing. Continue working towards obtaining Hi-set. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3010604 PEASLEY, Joseph   Possession firearm by convicted  8/6/2023 A 
 person; assault w/a weapon 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of CCP and a PRC as an extended stay inmate to an approve  
 DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. First 180 days ETSS. Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P and do not change without prior  

 3029437 PEASLEY, Devin  Allen Joseph Criminal Endangerment; Aggravated  4/13/2022 A 
 Assault 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3025480 PENNY, Jason  Christopher Partner or Family Member Assault;  11/29/2023 A 
 Partner or Family Member Assault 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 6 2024. Obtain any programming pertaining to anger management, batters  
 intervention, and chemical dependency recommended by risk-and-needs assessment conducted by  
 DOC staff. Complete victims impact program. Continue to work with Mental Health to include  
 medication management. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple  
 offenses; Pattern of similar offense(s); Previous criminal history; Poor history on supervision; Need for 
 risk reduction programming. 

 29699 PEREZ, Adrian   Aggravated Burglary as PFO (RSS);  4/21/2023 PV 
 Escape 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time.  Violations include: Reporting, Programming (ETSS), Residence, and  
 Employment (No Finding). Parole after successful completion of Nexus and a PRC to an approved  
 DOC plan.  Complete chemical dependency treatment as well  as mental health aftercare while at a  
 PRC, and while on parole as deemed necessary by PO. Complete any recommended cognitive  
 based at a PRC.  ETSS where available, for the first 180 days of parole to include additional drug and  
 alcohol monitoring. Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; PRC; Participation in ETSS program where available. 

 2070246 PERRY, Edward  Thomas Sexual Assault -2cts 11/1/2016 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  The defendant be declared ineligible for parole or release from prison until he completes  
 the SOP phases I and II at Montana State Prison. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3030161 PERSONETTE, Steven   Criminal Endangerment; Criminal  3/7/2023 A 
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include Interstate Compact from the Montana State Prison to your  
 Mothers home. Comply with conditions set forth by receiving and sending state. Highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by supervising officer. Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare (2.1 IOP) as deemed necessary; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare  
 as deemed necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions;  
 Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 3000494 PIATZ, Kory  Steven Assault on a Minor (RSS); Burglary - 9/16/2014 A 
 2cts; Theft; Theft 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Obtain any programming recommended by risk-and-needs  
 assessment conducted by DOC staff. Maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Need for  
 risk reduction programming; Poor history on supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct. 
 35140 PISANO, Michael  Thomas DUI (RSS)(RSS); CPODD Escape 11/17/2020 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Pending charges in Yellowstone County) 
 3005191 PITKANEN, Benjamin  F  III CPODD (RSS), Persistent Felony  3/24/2024 A 
 offender, Assault w/ a weapon,  
 Disposition: Case continued. 
 19055 POOLE, James  Willard Burglary; Kidnapping (RSS); SIWOC  11/24/2009 AR 
 2cts (RSS); SIWOC 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete Victim Impact and recommended Sexual Offender  
 treatment. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Previous criminal history;  
 Repeat Sexual Offenses; Pattern of similar offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming; Poor  
 3026996 POTTS, Galen   CPODD 1/16/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 28248 PULIAFICO, Dominic   Deliberate Homicide; SIWC 12/22/2006 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Appear 3-2024. 
 3027309 RAININGBIRD, Frankie   Negligent Homicide 3/26/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
 DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Submit to any level of drug and  
 alcohol monitoring as deemed necessary by PO.  Complete recommended out- patient chemical  
 dependency treatment at a PRC. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed  
 necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical  
 marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter  
 any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to  
 include medication management; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment;  
 Restricted from operating a motor vehicle while on parole. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3016865 RANSOM, Tyrell   11/15/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3023847 REAMS, Joshua  Wayne Incest (Released Court Order  2/25/2020 A 
 overturned)   Sexual assault 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3014556 REBER, Darrin  Leland CPODD w/ Intent to Distribute;  12/21/2020 PV 
 CPODD w/ intent to Distribute;  
 CPODD w/intent to Distribute 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. If you obtain 120 days of clear conduct from 12-20-2023 reappear in 5- 
 2024.  Participate and comply with all recommendations from DOC risk and needs assessment.  
 Violations include: Laws and Conduct and Illegal Drug Use. 
 3009378 RED DOG, Dustin  Corby Kidnapping ***Escape 4/22/2028 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to escaping from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations and (c) new evidence or  
 information shows the offender does not deserve a release.  AR 1 2025. Participate and complete any 
  recommendations as a result of DOC risk and needs assessment. Participate with mental health  
 3022769 REGIMBAL, Sean  Marion CPODD w/Intent to Distribute; Theft;  4/15/2020 A 
 CDODD; CPODD w/ Intent to  
 Distribute; CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Submit to 
 any level of alcohol and drug monitoring as deemed necessary by PO. Complete recommended  
 chemical dependency while in the community. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare  
 as deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by  
 PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Obtain employment as approved by P&P; Comply with  
 court-ordered conditions, to include restitution. 

 3007352 REICH, Joseph  William Burglary, Escape; CPODD 10/10/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 36346 REICHMAN, Eric  Warren Assault w/a Weapon (RSS), DUI 4th,  7/5/2022 RcH 
 Criminal Endangerment 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being terminated from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole upon  
 successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan.  Can not go to a PRC until 180 days of  
 clear conduct (beginning from October 2, 2023). Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary  
 by PO. Additional drug and alcohol drug testing.  Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Restricted from  
 operating a motor vehicle while on parole; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
 medication management; PRC; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3026196 REIDEL, Taylor  Leigh Aggravated Burg By Acct; Tampering w 6/6/2022 A 
  Witnesses & Informants; Assault w a  
 Weapon 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 2140729 REUM, Nicholas  Charles PFMA  (RSS); Sexual assault (RSS):  9/28/2021 A 
 Partner/family member assault 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3027985 REXFORD, Tracy  Alan Sexual Assault 3/10/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2030. Complete a DOC risk and needs assessment and follow all  
 recommendations.  Complete Victim Impact. Should this inmate be paroled, at anytime in the future, a 
 restriction from Yellowstone County will be imposed for the duration of parole.  Reasons for denial  
 include:  Strong Objection from Citizenry; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Parole at  
 this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Need for risk reduction programming. 

 2094493 RIDGLEY, Hugh  C Theft (RSS); Criminal Mischief (RSS);  6/21/2009 A 
 Assault on a Peace Officer 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Poor history on supervision; Pattern of  
 similar offense(s); Need for structured reentry plan; Need for risk reduction programming; Parole at  
 this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 
 3030034 ROBBINS, Dallen   Indecent Exposure 8/14/2021 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Wants to discharge) 
 3027402 ROCKROADS, Torry  D Accountability to Robbery; escape 5/6/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3015781 RODARTE, Michael  Eugene Sexual Intercourse w/out  12/5/2018 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision  
 as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed  
 necessary; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 3030208 RODRIGUEZ, Anthony   1/19/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3017412 ROSS, Denisha   Criminal child endangerment 9/27/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3029506 ROTH, Timothy   Intimidation 3/10/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3003978 RUDE, Paul  James Assault w/a Weapon (RSS); Criminal  A 
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3012238 RUDH, Ryan   CPODD, Robbery, Issuing a bad  2/25/2021 PV 
 check, CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Violations include:  Laws and Conduct, Illegal Drug 
  Possession, Illegal Drug Use, and Failure to Pay Fines/Fees. 
 2142061 RYAN, Corrine  Kay CDODD 3/7/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete recommended chemical dependency treatment.  
 Continue working with mental health services to include medication management. Reasons for  
 denial include: Poor history on supervision; Need for risk reduction programming; Pattern of similar  
 offense(s); Poor history in community placement; Need for structured reentry plan. 
 3023103 SALOIS, Kenneth  Roy Theft, Burglary, Theft Theft; Theft 2/12/2021 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Appear when parole eligible (9 2024).  Violations include: Absconding  
 and Laws and Conduct. 
 3034617 SALOIS, Gene   Threats and other improper influence  7/11/2021 AD 
 and political matters 
 Disposition: The BOPP has been advised that the offender will not be eligible for Medicaid funding of his mental  
 health group home placement. For this reason, and good cause appearing, the BOPP amends the  
 10/26/23 parole disposition as follows: Remove condition requiring mental health group home  
 residence; Modify mental health conditions to require establishment of mental health aftercare in  
 community, follow all treatment recommendations of mental health provider including medication  
 management, individual or group therapy, and provide verification of MH counseling and medication  
 compliance to parole officer. Modify chemical dependency 1.0 treatment condition to require  
 verification of compliance to parole officer. All other parole conditions remain in effect. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3005004 SALTER, Kegan  James Criminal Endangerment, Criminal  7/16/2026 RcH 
 Endangerment, Criminal  
 Endangerment, Criminal Mischief 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to escaping from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations and (c) new evidence or  
 information shows the offender does not deserve a release.   The board is not considering a  
 commencement. Appear when parole eligible. Participate in the high intensity treatment as per the  
 assessment completed by DOC utilizing the ICPM module. 

 3033949 SAPUTRA, Jimmie  Lee Burglary; Burglary A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include Interstate Compact. Highest level of supervision as  
 deemed necessary by PO. Must abide by all of the receiving and sending states conditions of  
 supervision. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare. Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  
 Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 3024096 SAUCEDO, Jack  Thomas  Jr. Burglary, CPODD 9/19/2022 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601(1)(b), A.R.M., as result of substantial change in  
 approved plan.  Specifically, offender was denied placement by all pre-release centers.  Parole  
 denied.  Pass to discharge of custodial sentence (March 20, 2024).  Offender has no interest in further 
  parole plan and has insufficient time to work a parole plan.  Offender intends to seek interstate  
 compact transfer to serve the suspended portion of his sentence. 

 2044471 SCHAFF, Susan  Maki DUI; DUI as PFO 6/22/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete any recommended programming as a outlined in DOC  
 risk and needs assessment.  Reasons for denial include: Pattern of similar offense(s); Poor history  
 on supervision; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 
 40586 SCHEAFFER, William  Phillip DUI 4th Offense -   PUT ON AT 9:00  3/20/2024 A 
 AM - IN ARIZONA 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete Victim Impact. Complete any available cognitive based  
 programs.  Complete Batterers Intervention and Anger Management.  Reasons for denial include:  
 Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Poor history on supervision; Pattern of similar offense(s); Need  
 for risk reduction programming. 
 25301 SCHOONOVER, James  Walter DUI as PFO(RSS) 12/7/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Not ready) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
  
 Page 32 of 42 



State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3025661 SCREWS, Robert  Clair II Theft 12/21/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of a PRC extended stay inmate. Must complete victim impact while PRC.  
 While at PRC, complete Batters Intervention and participate in mental health treatment to include  
 medication management, cognitive based programming set forth in Risk and needs assessment.  
 CD aftercare, anger management to a DOC approved plan to include highest level of supervision.  
 Must abide by the standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702.  No contact with the victim, 
 no medical/recreational marijuana. Participate in ETSS (where available) for the first 180 days of  
 supervision with random u/a testing of not less than 2 per month. Participate in chemical dependency  
 and mental health treatment as directed by supervising officer. 

 3030829 SEGOVIA, Jacob   Theft; CPODD 6/24/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3021782 SEGRESS, Zephariah   Criminal endangerment; criminal  8/2/2021 A 
 endangerment 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Powell Co Cause DC-16-100; The court orders that the defendant is not eligible for parole  
 until he completes Phase I and Phase II sexual offender treatment. 
 40238 SHEWALTER, Jason  Daniel CPODD with Intent to Sell 7/18/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete Victim Impact. Complete any comply with  
 recommendations from DOC risk and needs assessment related to cognitive based programming  
 and anger management needs. Comply with all recommendations from most recent chemical  
 dependency evaluation.  Continue participating with mental health services to include medication  
 management.   Reasons for denial include: Poor Institutional Conduct; Need for risk reduction  
 programming; Previous criminal history; Poor history on supervision. 

 3025552 SHIELD, Lonnie  Bruce Jr. Sexual Intercourse w/o consent 4/10/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 2094584 SKOCZEK, Douglas   Aggravated assault; felony assault 3/25/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3012712 SLATER, Jayson   Burglary - 2cts; Possession of Deadly  12/31/2022 PV 
 Weapon by Prisoner or Youth in a  
 Facility; Identity Theft; CPODD;  
 CPODD; Forgery 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 1 2025. Violations include: Failure to Comply with all  
 Sanctions, Illegal Drug Use, Laws and Conduct, and Programming.     Participate in programing in as  
 identified in DOC risk and needs assessment. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3021209 SLATER, Terry   Bail Jumping; CPODD 3/30/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay to an approved DOC plan.  
 Continue to participate with chemical dependency treatment while at a PRC and while on parole.    
 Establish a restitution payment schedule at parole sign up. ETSS where available, for the first 180  
 days of parole, to include GPS monitoring and additional drug and alcohol monitoring.  Comply with  
 court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular 
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
 employment; PRC as an extended stay/inmate worker. 

 2046133 SLIWINSKI, Thomas  Emil Criminal Endangerment(RSS);  3/5/2024 A 
 Tampering w/or Fabricating Physical  
 Evidence; Bail Jumping as a PFO 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 1 2025. Complete any programming recommended by a DOC risk and needs  
 assessment and a secondary assessment regarding sexual offender treatment.   Reasons for denial 
 include: Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Poor history on community supervision  
 (including an approximately 11-year flight to another country); Parole at this time would diminish  
 seriousness of the offense; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Need for risk  
 reduction programming. 

 27373 SMITH, William  Robert Theft; Theft; Burglary PV 
 Disposition: Case continued (PV) 
 29033 SMITH, Benjamin  Carl Robbery; Use of a Weapon 12/22/2015 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being terminated from a PRC. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole at a later  
 date. Parole after 120 days beginning from November 20, 2023 to an approved  DOC plan to include  
 Interstate Compact. Must abide by the conditions of both the sending and receiving state. Highest  
 level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Obtain employment within 30 days of release;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. 

 2058922 SMITH, Joshua  Roy Assault on a peace officer; Assault on  9/12/2022 A 
 a peace officer 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2026. Obtain any programming recommended by risk-and-needs  
 assessment conducted by DOC staff. Reasons for denial include: Strong Objection from Criminal  
 Justice Agencies and victims; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish  
 seriousness of the offense. 
 3001279 SMITH, Terry  Allen Assault w/a Weapon; Theft - 2cts;  6/30/2034 AR 
 Escape 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement request denied.  Appear when parole eligible. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3003818 SMITH, Zachary  David Assault on a Peace Officer or Judicial  1/25/2019 A 
 Officer; Criminal Endangerment 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved plan to include an IC. Must abide by the  
 conditions of both the sending and receiving state. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary 
 by PO.  Complete a cognitive based program at a PRC. Complete any recommended chemical  
 dependency treatment at a PRC. Continue working with mental health services to include medication  
 management while at the PRC and while on parole. Comply with court-ordered conditions; Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare while on parole as directed by PO; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
 medication management. Employment within parameters of SSDI. 

 3016481 SMITH, Parker  Harrison SIWOC 3/10/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. while at PRC complete SOP  
 programming aftercare. First year to include GPS monitoring. Thereafter highest level of supervision  
 as deemed necessary by PO. No unsupervised contact with minors 18 years of age without a  
 chaperone. No social media accounts. No internet access unless approved by supervision officer. No 
  contact with victim family.  Must comply with conditions of sex offender treatment program. Comply  
 with court conditions and standard conditions of parole.  Make restitution payments as directed by  
 supervising officer. Comply with SORNA. No medical or recreation marijuana. 

 3028492 SMITH, Tyler   6/25/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3030759 SMITH, Justin   Assault w/a weapon 10/20/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3033395 SMITH, Trevor   Theft; theft 8/17/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Waiting for trial) - NOTE DISCHARGE DATE IS 7-1-2024 
 3024086 SNELL, William   Criminal endangerment; escape 2/21/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete any programming recommended by risk-and-needs  
 assessment conducted by DOC staff. Complete any programming recommended by secondary  
 chemical dependency assessment.  Reasons for denial include: Previous criminal history; Nature  
 and/or severity of current offense; Poor history in community placement; Poor history on community  
 supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct; Need for risk-reduction programming. 

 40843 SORENSEN, Casey  Daniel DUI 4th offense; CPODD:DUI 4th  3/15/2024 A 
 Offense 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete recommended chemical dependency programming.  
 Complete victims impact. Complete risk reduction programming as set forth in risk and needs  
 assessment. Continue to work with Mental Health to include medication management. Reasons for  
 denial include: Poor history on supervision; Previous criminal history; Pattern of similar offense(s). 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3028110 SOUTHER, Edward  Leroy Violation of Protection Order,  4/30/2025 AR 
 Tampering w/witness and informant;  
 Escape 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement request denied. AR 1 2025. Complete Victim Impact and CCP Skills  
 Group. Reasons for denial include: Poor history on supervision; Need for risk reduction programming; 
 Need for structured reentry plan and Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 
 3029959 SPANGLER, Christopher   Intimidation; Assault w/a weapon;  3/23/2024 A 
 Persistent felony offender for partner  
 family member assault 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3023194 SPERLE, Scott  Allen Sexual abuse of children 5/24/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. ETSS, for 
 at least 180 days, to include GPS monitoring and weekly one on one's. ETSS to be extended per PO's 
 discretion.  Can not be in a position of control over children to include but not limited to vocational,  
 recreational or volunteer activities. No contact with minor females without the prior permission from  
 PO and treating SO therapist. Any contact with minor females will be supervised by a chaperon who is 
 approved by the PO and treating therapist. Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Restricted  
 from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program;  
 Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where  
 intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; No contact with the victim  
 or victim's family; Regular Sex Offender Counseling; Comply with conditions set forth from treating  

 46113 STANDIFUR, Richard  Talmage Theft(disch); Burglary(RSS);  3/11/2024 A 
 Aggravated Burglary(RSS); Aggravated 
  Assault(RSS); Burglary(RSS);  
 Burglary(RSS); Burglary(RSS);  
 Burglary(RSS)Burglary 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete a DOC risk and needs assessment and follow all  
 recommendations. Continue participating with mental health services to include medication  
 management. Continue to maintain clear conduct. Complete Victim Impact.  Reasons for denial  
 include: Poor history on supervision; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense;  
 2091536 STEFFENS, Shain   Negligent Homicide 2 cts;  11/27/2026 PV 
 CPODDWITD; CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time.  The BOPP is not willing to consider a sentence commencement at  
 this time. AR 1 2025. Violations include:  Employment, Residence, Reporting, Absconding, and illegal  
 Drug Use. 
 2048920 STEWART, Walter Jr   Criminal Endangerment -2cts (RSS) 7/8/2017 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Complete recommended CD treatment. Pass to discharge.  Reasons for denial  
 include: No interest in parole. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3014711 STEWART, Larny  Melvin Criminal Endangerment; Criminal  3/28/2023 A 
 Endangerment; Criminal  
 Endangerment; DUI 4th; DUI 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision  
 as deemed necessary by PO. First 180 days of parole on ETSS to include increased drug and alcohol 
 monitoring. Weekly one on ones. Restricted from driving during the entirety of parole. Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as  
 deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in  
 any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place;  
 Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions; Obtain full-time legitimized employment as approved by P&P and do not change  
 employment without prior authorization of Parole Officer. 

 3023656 STIEF, Mark  Alexander Theft, Theft, Criminal Endangerment,  3/20/2024 A 
 CPODD, Burglary, Theft    ****STF***** 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3031064 STONEBRAKER, Tyler   CPODD; CPODD A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3001908 STRIEBY, Joseph  Andrew Criminal Endangerment; Theft 2/19/2013 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of a PRC as an extended stay inmate to an approved DOC plan. Highest level 
 of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Obtain employment as approved by P&P. 

 3011012 STROBEL, Rick   12/24/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Obtain any programming recommended by risk-and-needs  
 assessment conducted by DOC staff. Complete victims impact programming. Reasons for denial  
 include: Need for risk reduction programming; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses;  
 Pattern of similar offense(s); Strong Objection from Citizenry. 
 2081943 SULLIVAN, Brian  Lee Theft (RSS) 12/26/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3020680 SUNN-PLAINBULL, Sienna   12/1/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan.   Highest level of supervision  
 as deemed necessary by PO.  Complete recommended out patient chemical dependency (CD)  
 treatment at a PRC. Complete a parenting course at a PRC. Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions;  
 Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3035204 SUPPES, Mason   1/7/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3027004 SUTHERLAND, Daniel  Thomas Criminal Endangerment 7/14/2020 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being denied by all Prerelease Centers. Parole  
 has been rescinded based on (b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole  
 to an approved DOC plan. First 180 days ETSS to include increased drug and alcohol monitoring.  
 Weekly one on ones. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions;  
 Obtain employment as approved by P&P do not change employment without approval of PO. Do not  
 change residence unless approved by PO. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.  
 Complete SOP aftercare in the community. 

 3008611 SWAIN, Nathan  Hans Aggravated Assault (RSS)(disch);  9/27/2016 
 Criminal Mischief(RSS); Failure to  
 Register as a Sexual or Violent  
 Offender, Escape, Criminal  
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3027342 SWEATT, Matthew   Assault on peace officer 8/9/2020 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being denied by all Prerelease Centers and  
 Institutional misconduct. Parole has been rescinded based on (a) the offender has committed  
 disciplinary violations, (b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Pass to  
 2150594 SWENSON, Jace   9/6/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025 . Complete any programming related to chemical dependency,  
 anger management, and cognitive based programming recommended by risk-and-needs  
 assessment conducted by DOC staff. Complete victims impact. Continue working with Mental Health  
 to include medication management. Reasons for denial include: Previous criminal history; Pattern of  
 similar offense(s); Poor history on supervision; Need for risk reduction programming. 

 3009418 TAYLOR, Ryan  William Burglary (RDS)(RDS)(disch); SIWOC  4/29/2018 A 
 (RSS) 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  (Conduct) 
 3008584 THOMAS, James   2/17/2021 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 24746 THUM, Scott  Matthew DUI; Criminal Endangerment 8/21/2019 PV 
 Disposition: Offender requested a continuance for purpose of obtaining related to alleged parole violations. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3016520 TIFFT, Jonathan  Dell Criminal endangerment 12/25/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include a DOC approved mental health group home. Must abide  
 by rules of mental health group home and reside at a mental health group home until further notice by 
 PO and treating provider. Complete recommended out patient chemical dependency treatment in the  
 community.  Participate in case management services.  Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions;  
 all standard conditions of parole; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  
 management. 

 2074091 TOULOUSE, Raymond  Lee Assault with a Weapon; Agg  11/26/2013 A 
 Kidnapping-3cts 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 1 2025. Complete all recommended programming while  
 serving federal sentence. Violations include: Employment/Program, Laws and Conduct, Reporting,  
 and Residence. 
 3023558 TUCKER, Joshua   5/5/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3024019 TUCKER, Preston  Scott Burglary; Stalking; Violation of order of  4/13/2031 A 
 Protection; Escape; burglary 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement request denied. AR 1 2025. Complete any recommended programming.  
 Reasons for denial include:  Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Pattern of similar  
 offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 
 3022721 TURNER, Aaron   Criminal Child Endangerment AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Nature and severity of crime; No  
 interest in parole;  Poor history on supervision; Need for risk reduction programming. 
 3029452 VAN DYKE, Felicia   2/1/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Programming) 
 2157273 VAN VALIN, Matthew  Harold Criminal Endangerment (455207)  10/6/2020 AR 
 Criminal Endangerment (455207),  
 Theft, Intimidation 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge.  Reasons for denial include, poor history under supervision. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 1-2024 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3024373 VANBOUCHAUTE, David   Criminal Endangerment 12/4/2019 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being denied all PRC's. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole to an  
 approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. ETSS  
 where available, for the first 180 days of parole to include GPS monitoring and additional drug and  
 alcohol monitoring. Complete batterers intervention  or a domestic violence program in the  
 community. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health  

 3018336 VARNER, Randy   5/23/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Continue to participate with  
 mental health services to include medication management while at a PRC and while on parole.  
 Complete recommended CD treatment (relapse prevention) and Victim Impact while at a PRC.   
 Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; PRC; Regular Mental Health  

 3015772 VASQUEZ, Justice   Assault w/a weapon; Crim.  1/7/2024 A 
 Distribution of dang drugs on or near  
 school property; CPODD 
 Disposition: Waived (Programming) 
 3014770 VONGUNTEN, Justin  Samuell Assault w/ a weapon; escape 9/27/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3019251 WALBRIDGE, Joseph  Dee CPODD; CPODD; Criminal  6/17/2019 A 
 Endangerment; Criminal  
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive housing only. Must remain at semi  
 restrictive housing until further notice by PO and must abide by all rules of semi restrictive housing.  
 Highest level of supervision available to include ETSS to include additional drug and alcohol  
 monitoring and GPS monitoring for a time period of no less than 180 days. Progress report sent to  
 BOPP member after 180 days (email to jimmy.patelis@mt.gov). Can not reside with, have any  
 unsupervised contact, or have any authority over females under the age of eighteen (18). Sexual  
 offender treatment as deemed necessary by PO.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; No contact with the  
 victim or victim's family; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare. 

 3019251 WALBRIDGE, Joseph  Dee CPODD; CPODD; Criminal  6/17/2019 AD-AOSC 
 Endangerment; Criminal  
 Disposition: The Bd approves the following added special condition: Restricted from living or traveling to Lincoln  
 County. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2134005 WALL, Robert  A Theft(RDS)(RSS) 3/18/2014 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 40576 WARRANT, David  Daniel Criminal Endangerment; Criminal  3/6/2019 PV 
 Endangerment; CPODD; Criminal  
 Endangerment; Criminal  
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Violations include: Laws and Conduct and Assigned District.   Pass to  
 discharge. 
 3013873 WATKINS, Jesse   A 
 Disposition: Ineligibility (Conduct) 
 3030285 WAY, Corwin   Burglary 3/26/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Maintain clear conduct. Complete any programming, including  
 chemical dependency treatment, as recommended by risk and needs assessment.  Reasons for  
 denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming; Multiple  
 offenses; Poor Institutional Conduct. 
 3028833 WELLS, Gregory   Partner/family member assault;  11/21/2023 A 
 Assault on peace officer 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1 2025. Complete a DOC risk and needs assessment and follow all  
 recommendations. Continue participating with mental health services to include medication  
 management.  Complete a parenting course and Victim Impact as well as Batters Intervention.  
 Complete an apology letter written to the victim(s) in the INSTANT OFFENSE along with the most  
 recent staff member involved in your disciplinary history within three (3) days.  DOC staff will emailed  
 BOPP Chair Steve Hurd who will approve and will then disperse of the above mentioned individuals.    
 Reasons for denial include:  Poor Institutional Conduct; Poor history in community placement; Poor  
 history on supervision; Need for risk reduction programming. 

 3009090 WESTERMAN, Jassie   A 
 Disposition: Waived (Lacking clear conduct) 
 3009764 WHEATON, Mark   Criminal Endangerment 8/25/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole to DOC-approved plan to include Interstate Compact. Comply with all rules set by receiving  
 state.  Submit to highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from use or possession of alcohol, illegal  
 drugs or any form of legal marijuana; Restricted from entering or remaining in bars and casinos;  
 Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment approved by PO unless waived by SSI. 

 3028252 WHITFORD, David   Criminal endangerment 5/27/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  4. Parole Restriction(s). Pursuant to § 46-18-202, MCA, Defendant is ineligible for parole  
 until successful completion of Montana Integrated Correctional Program Model.  Flathead Co DC 19- 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 17023 WILD, Robert  Lee Burg; Burg; Poss of a Weapon by a  9/9/9999 A 
 Prisoner; Assault 2cts; Poss of a  
 Weapon by a Prisoner; Kidnapping  
 2cts; Burg; PFO 3cts; Del Homicide  
 5cts, Transferring Illegal Articles 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement request denied. AR 1 2030. Reasons for denial include: No interest in  
 parole; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Pattern of similar offense(s); Parole at this  
 time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 
 3018777 WILLIAMS, Aaron  Todd PFMA; Violation of Protection Order 8/28/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived. (Wants to discharge) 
 3027137 WILLS, Dallas   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 28213 WILSON, Nolon  Everett Sexual Assault 9/16/2018 A 
 Disposition: Waived (not ready) 
 11086 WING, Robert  Lewis  CPODD - 2cts; CPODD w/Intent to  6/29/2008 M 
 Distribute - 2 cts; CDODD 
 Disposition: Medical parole denied. Reappear 4 2024 (regular parole hearing). Reasons for denial include:  The  
 board finds record based evidence that the offender is unwilling or unable to comply with the rules of  
 community supervision.; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Pattern of similar  
 offense(s); Poor history on supervision; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies. 
 2112850 WINZENBURG, Nicholas  Lee Robbery 6/1/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3034818 WIRTZ-KILLI, Sean   CPODD; Arson 3/28/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. (Conduct) 
 3027892 WOLFWALKER, Sonya   6/22/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7 2024. Maintain clear conduct. Participate in programming as identified in  
 risk and needs assessment.  Reasons for denial include: Poor history on supervision; Poor  
 Institutional Conduct; Poor history in community placement. 
 36205 WOODY, Ricky  Louie Assault with a Weapon 4/21/2011 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Pending charges in another state) 
 3016365 WRIGHT, Joseph   2/20/2025 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Sentence commencement denied. Appear when parole eligible.  
 Complete an updated chemical dependency evaluation and participate in a DOC risk and needs  
 assessment. Violations include: Laws and Conduct, and Weapons. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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